• Fluidra is refinancing their existing debt and amending & extending their RCF, simplifying the capital structure

 USD TLB to be increased from $421m to $750m (€650m-equiv.) with tenor extended to 7 years

 EUR TL B to increase from €299m to €450m with tenor extended to 7 years

 RCF to be upsized from €130m to €450m with tenor extended to 5 years

• The proceeds will be used to refinance total of €705m existing TL B debt (taking out AUD tranche), €167m drawn ABL & RCF (cancelling $230m ABL while upsizing the RCF by €320m) and
€79m of other debt (incl. promissory notes)(1), pay transaction fees & expenses and add cash to balance sheet

• 2.4x / 2.0x(1) Total / Net Leverage based on LTM Sep’21 Consolidated EBITDA of €523m

 Transaction is net leverage neutral

1: Current debt balance is pro forma for Taylor acquisition (EBITDA is not).

77

TRANSACTION OVERVIEW

Sources & Uses

Pro-Forma Capital Structure

Sources in €m Uses in €m

New USD TLB 650 Repayment existing TLB debt 705

New EUR TLB 450 Repayment existing ABL & RCF 167

Repayment other debt 79

OID & Other fees 11

Cash 138

Total 1,100 Total 1,100

PF Balance Terms
In €m Amount % of Total x EBITDA Adj. Amount % of Total x EBITDA Pricing Tenor

Cash (92) (1.2%) (0.2x) (138) (230) (3.0%) (0.4x)

RCF (limit: €450m) 130 1.7% 0.2x (130) -- -- -- [●] 5 years

ABL 37 0.5% 0.1x (37) -- -- --

EUR TLB 299 3.8% 0.6x 151 450 5.8% 0.9x [●] 7 years

USD TLB 361 4.7% 0.7x 289 650 8.4% 1.2x [●] 7 years

AUD TLB 45 0.6% 0.1x (45) -- -- --

Total First Lien Debt 872 11.2% 1.7x 228 1,100 14.2% 2.1x-- 0

Promisory notes 75 1.0% 0.1x (75) -- -- --

Other debt 4 0.1% 0.0x (4) -- -- --

Leasings 162 2.1% 0.3x -- 162 2.1% 0.3x--

Total Debt 1,113 14.3% 2.1x 149 1,262 16.2% 2.4x--

Net Total Debt 1,021 13.2% 2.0x 11 1,031 13.3% 2.0x

Market cap (as of 30th Sept 2021) 6,739 86.8% 12.9x -- 6,739 86.7% 12.9x

Total Capitalisation 7,760 100.0% 14.8x 11 7,771 100.0% 14.9x

LTM Sep-21 Consolidated EBITDA 523 523

Balance (3Q'21)

1: Current debt balance is pro forma for Taylor acquisition (EBITDA is not).

(1)

Currency mix in line with EBITDA breakdown PF
for new acquisitions, providing natural FX hedge

88

INDICATIVE TERM SHEET

Instrument: Term Loan B

Borrower: Zodiac Pool Solutions LLC Fluidra Finco SLU

Amount: $750m €450m

Purpose: Refinance existing indebtedness and pay transaction fees & expenses

Currency: USD EUR

Tenor: 7 years

Amortisation: 0.25% per quarter

Indicative Pricing: [●] [●]

Floor (%): 0.50% 0%

OID: [●]

Call Protection: 101 soft call for 6 months

Financial Covenant:
None